
oRDINANCENo. 184 ?4S 
*Amend contract with Environmental Systems Research Institute, Inc. for geographical information 
system software maintenance and technical support through June 30, 2014 andincrease by $817,000 
(Ordinance; amend Contract No. 40983) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

1.	 In 1999, the Information Technology Executive Committee (ITEC) determined the 
Environmental Systems Research Institute Inc. (ESRI) software product to be the right 
software system forthe City's enterprise geographic information systems (GIS). Ordinance 
No. 173 164 approved the move to a standard GIS environment and authorized Contract No. 
c32266 with ESRI to provide an enterprise GIS software license agreement. 

2.	 The City implemented an extensive enterprise GIS, utilizing the ESRI product suite, 
throughout the City. 

ô	 In 2006, it was determined that it would be extremely cost prohibitive to migrate to an 
alternate software solution given the usage and extent of reliance on the ESRI software 
throughout the City. As a result, Council approved Ordinance No. 179884, to execute 
Contract No. C40983 for an initial three year period to provide an enterprise license 
agreement for cost effective licensing of the ESzu products. 

4.	 In2009,Ordinance No. 1 82739 authorized an amendment to City Contract No. C40983 for 
an additional three years from July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2011 at a cost of $727,000. 
Amendment No. 1 also allowed for up to four additional one year options, taken in single or 
multiple year increments. 

5.	 This Ordinance authorizes an amendment to City Contract No. C40983 for an additional 
three years, from July 1, 2011to June 30, 2014 at a cost of $817,000. 

NOW THEREFORE. the Council directs: 

a. The City's Chief Procurement Officer is hereby authorized to execute an amendment to City 
Contract No. C40983, extending the cunent expiration date to June 30,2014, and adding 
$817,000 in a form substantially in conformance with the amendment attached as Exhibit A, 
provided the amendment has been approved as to form by the City Attomey. 



184 7 43
 

Section 2. TheCouncil declares that an emergency exist because a delay in proceeding with the 
amendment will deprive the City the benefit of continuity of license and technical support; therefore, 
this ordinance shall be in force and effect from its passage by council. 

Passed by the council: JUL I g 20ll 	 LaVonne Griffin-Valade 
Auditor of the City of Portland 
By 

Mayor Sam Adams 
Prepared by: Mark Greinke: mls Deputy
Date Prepared: 6l l7 l20ll 

2
 



Y IqJ 

718
 

Asenda No LB 4 7 43 
ORDINANCE NO. 

Title 
*Amend contract with Environmental Systems Research Institute, lnc. for geographical information 
system software maintenance and technical support through June 30,2014 and increase by 
$817,000 (Ordinance; amend Contract trto. p+OOeS¡ 

INTRODUCED BY 
Comm issioner/Aud itor: 

Mavor Sam Adams 

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL 

Mavor-Finance and Administration - Adams 

Position 1/Utilities - Fritz 

Position 2Morks - Fish 

Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman 

Position 4iSafetv - Leonard 

BUREAU APPROVAL
 

Bureau: lnternal Business Services
 
Bureau Head: Jeff Baer t :
 

Prepared by: Mark Greinke:mls ffi
DatePrepared:612312011 t'-

Financial lmoact & Public
 
I nvolvement'Statement
 
Completed X Amends Budqet E 
Portland Policv Document
 
lf "Yes" requires City Poticy paragraph stated
 
in docu.oent.

Yesl I NoX 
CouncilMeetino Date 
Jufy 13, 2011 ' 

City Attorney Approval W 

AGENDA 

TIME CERTA|N fI 
Start time: 

Total amount of time needed: 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

""-.r-F-T),., \ \e d 
REGULAR E
 
Total amount of time needed:
 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion)
 

CLERK USE: DATE FILED 

LaVonne Griffin-Valade 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

Deputy 

ACTION TAKEN: 

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	 COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

YEAS NAYS 

1. Frilz	 1. FriV 

2. Fish2. Fish 

3. Saltzman	 sanzmanI 
4. Leonard	 4. Leonard 

Adams	 Adams 


